
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date: Tuesday 9 March 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public for 

this online meeting. 
 
 

  

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion 
Please use this link 

 
 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here 

 
 

Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 
 
 

 
Access the online meeting here 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZDRmODQwYjMtMGY4Yy00YjVlLThkYTctZjllMjg4NjkwZGM1%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cc6ae452e507f402cde3e08d8c431fb0c%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637475066222276506%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=ERfDiW0KcuWgKrkr4xcloVqF07TjxexKZpM6po2%2BlaU%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22856655
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2M5YjczOGUtNzcyMi00Nzk4LWIyNjItMzBjMjE
[...]
ng and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 

 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6.30 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 December 2020. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 12) 6:40pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about:   
 
a. Fostering in Wiltshire 
b. The Census 2021 

 

6   Future Chippenham Programme  6:50pm 

 To receive an update on the Future Chippenham Programme from 
Kirsty Dickerson – Major Projects Team, Wiltshire Council. 

 

7   Community Engagement Manager Update Report  7:10pm 

 To receive an update report from the Community Engagement 
Manager along with an update from Katie Brown - Local Area Co-
ordinator. 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 22) 7:30pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police  
b. Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
c. NHS Wiltshire 
d. Healthwatch 
e. Older People’s Voices – Diane Gooch 
f. Calne Health and Social Care Forum (Health & Wellbring group) 

– Alison Ingham 
g. Rise Youth – Danielle Blake 
h. Calne Community Area Partnership 
i. Town and Parish Councils 

 

9   Area Board Funding (Pages 23 - 84) 7:50pm 



Page 4 

 

 To consider the following applications to the Community grants, 
Youth Grants and Health and Wellbeing grant Schemes. 
  

Community Grants: 
i) Goatacre Cricket Club requesting £ 3,000 towards a practice 

net facility 
ii) Calne Wordfest requesting £ 1,920 towards a Young Peoples 

Digital Creative project 
iii) Calne Town Council requesting £ 195 towards new benches 

at Newbury Avenue 
iv) Calne Town Council requesting £ 4,218 towards Beversbrook 

Storage Shed 
v) Calne Town Council requesting £ 3,500 towards the Calne 

Town Defibrillator project   
 

Youth Grants: 
i) Calne Town Council requesting £ 2,950 towards street-based 

youth work 
ii) SPLASH requesting £ 5,000 towards SPLASH in Calne 
iii) ACTS (A Chance to Sparkle) requesting £5,000 towards 

music and performing arts for young people in the Calne 
Community Area 

iv) Bridge Youth Project requesting £ 5,000 towards a Thrive 
Hub Worker 

 
Health and Wellbeing Grants: 

i) Calne Older People/Carers Voices requesting £ 2,000 
for Reconnecting social inclusion activities 

ii) Wiltshire and Swindon Users network requesting £ 
1,000 towards the Calne Walking Buddies project  
 

Councillor Led projects 
To be provided from unspent health and wellbeing funding in 
2020/21:  

i) Cllr Crisp requesting £500 to provide ongoing facilitation 
services to the Calne Voices and Calne Dementia Action 
Alliance 

ii) Cllr Crisp requesting £ 650 towards the operating costs of 
Calne Central 

iii) Cllr Crisp requesting £ 2,000 towards a Memorial Garden at 
Castlefields 
 
 

Delegated Authority 
To note the allocation of funds decided under authority delegated to 
the Community Engagement Manager and in consultation with the 
Chair of the Area Board as follows: 

i) Cllr Crisp requesting £ 750 towards ‘Covid Half Term Rescue 
Packs’  
 

 



Page 5 

 

10   Urgent items  8:20pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

11   Close   

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.   

 





Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  8 December 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Kathryn Brown - Local Area Co-ordinator   
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council - Mark Edwards, Kim Street and Cllr Rich Jones 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
Calne Without Parish Council – Ed Jones 
Cherhill Parish Council – Simon Tomlinson 
 
 
Partners 
Police and Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson 
NHS Wiltshire – Emmy Butcher - Beversbrook Medical Centre 
 
Others 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Ashley O’ Neill 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Older People/Carers Champion – Diane Gooch 
Calne & Lyneham Libraries – Joanna Smith Community Library Manager 
Place of Use Disability Youth Club – Corrina Davidson 
 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

49   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. The Chairman welcomed Councillors Allison 
Bucknell and Ashley O’Neill.  

50   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tom Rounds, Darren Nixon – 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, Kevin Wells – Calne Foodbank 
and Danielle Blake – Rise Youth. 
   

51   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 were approved and 
would be signed at a later date. 

52   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

53   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 COVID-19 Community Pack 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 
  

54   Impact of COVID-19 Upon Young People in the Calne Community Area 

 The Area Board received a presentation from the Community Engagement 
Manager (CEM) about the impacts of COVID-19 on young people in the Calne 
Community Area.   
 
The Area Board noted that the CEM’s for each Area Board would be preparing a 
Recovery Plan for their Community Area.  The Plan would include a number of 
priorities identified following conversations with the local community about the 
impact of COVID-19 on young people. Concerns identified during the 
conversations included: 
 

 Links between poverty and literacy 

 Provision of joined up, relevant youth support, guidance and activities 

 Listening to young people 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 
The CEM reported that the concerns detailed above led to a number of actions 
points to be included in the forthcoming community area status report, which will 
inform the future actions and ongoing priorities for the Area Board and the Calne 
Area Community. 
 
The Area Board commented on the Calne Code Trail and provision of 
laptops/tablets for pupils self-isolating.  The CEM confirmed that the Status 
Report would identify the direction of travel for the issues raised and where to 
focus budgets.    
 
The Chair thanked the CEM for her report and contributions from those 
attending the meeting.  
 
Decision: To note the report.  
 

55   Moving Towards Recovery 

 The Area Board received feedback from the following local groups and 
organisations relating to their experiences during the COVID-19 crisis: 
 

 Older People/Carers Champion – Diane Gooch 
Diane Gooch reported on the responses received for a recent wellbeing 
survey for the over 65’s in the Calne Community Area and the impact of 
COVID-19 on their lives. The report included a number of actions points. 
 
In response to questions from the Area Board, Diane confirmed that (i) 
Calne Community Transport was available to all and in some cases 
training was required; (ii) unfortunately it was not possible to bring 
forward the proposed afternoon tea event from January/February 2021 to 
December 2020; (iii) the Town Council had offered support with the use 
of its venues for events in 2021; (iv) Katy Brown, Community Coordinator 
was in regular contact with lonely and isolated members of the Calne 
community. 
  
The Chair thanked Diane for her presentation and outstanding work 
undertaken with older people and carers in Calne. 
     

 Calne & Lyneham Libraries – Joanna Smith Community Library Manager 
Jo Smith gave an overview of the library service and how it had been 
delivered in a new and innovative way in line with Government 
restrictions.  
 
In response to questions from the Area Board, Jo confirmed that an order 
and collect service had been offered since September 2020, moving 
forward from January 2021, a browsable service would be provided 
alongside an increase in opening hours. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
The Chair thanked Jo for her presentation and expressed the Area 
Boards appreciation for all the library staff hard work to keep services 
running during the pandemic.    
 

 Calne Leisure Centre 
Cllr Hill informed the Area Board that he had recently visited the Leisure 
Centre and was impressed with the recent refurbishment. The Centre 
appeared to be very busy whilst he was visiting, and the community was 
pleased to access the facilities again.  
 

 Katy Brown – Area Coordinator 
Katy provided an update on the work of Help in the Community.  They 
had continued to make contacts to the vulnerable and lonely since 
lockdown 1. Calne Central were providing a critical service with hot meals 
and an opportunity for people to chat with others in the community.    
 

56   Town and Parish Council COVID-19 Experiences 

 The Area Board received updates on work undertaken during the pandemic, 
from the following Town and Parish Councils in the Calne Community Area: 
 

 Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards, Kim Street and Cllr Rich Jones 
Mark provided an update on the work undertaken by the Town Council 
during lockdown 1, lockdown 2, the support for recovery and the issues 
and challenges ahead. 
 

 Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
Isabel reported that at the start of the pandemic the Parish Council had 
established those residents who were classed as vulnerable.  The Parish 
Council provided help with the delivery of shipping to these residents.  
During the pandemic it was recognised that neighbours offering support 
to the vulnerable.  It was noted that the Parish newsletter was a very 
good method of delivering information to residents. The Pandemic was 
also an opportunity to review the Parish Council Emergency Plan. 
   

 Calne Without Parish Council – Ed Jones 
No report 
 

 Cherhill Parish Council – Simon Tomlinson 
The Parish Council had set up a volunteering school for residents to help 
out the vulnerable.  As with most other Parishes, neighbours were helping 
out where necessary and residents were making their own arrangements 
as the pandemic progressed.  
 

The Chair thanked all the Town, Parish Council’s and all communities for the 
huge contributions made during the pandemic. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

  

57   Area Board Funding 

 The Community Engagement Manager gave an overview of the grants budget 
position for 2020/21.  The Area Board noted that the following allocations were 
available to invest in grant applications: 
 

 Capital Grant Scheme - £36,204 

 Positive Youth Activities - £16,585 

 Health and Wellbeing/Older Person Champion - £4,954 
 
The Area Board also considered one application made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme and were informed of the allocation of funds decided under 
delegated authority by the Community Engagement Manager in consultation 
with the Chair of the Area Board.  
 
Resolved: 

1. To note the latest budget position for 2020/21. 
 

2. To award Cherhill Village Hall £2,500 towards replacement chairs. 
 

3. To note the allocation of funds of previous projects supported under 
delegated authority:  

a. Calne Foodbank - £500 towards moving costs – remedial 
works  

b. Calne Clean-Up Crew - £760 towards promotional equipment 
for use at future events. 

58   Our Community Matters 

 There were no updates from Calne Community Safety Forum and the Health & 
Social Care Forum. 

59   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted updates from the following Partners: 
 

 Wiltshire and Swindon Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
The Police and Crime Commissioner, Angus Macpherson, presented the 
PCC 2020 Update and Annual Report 2019/20. Mr Macpherson reported 
on Operation Uplift, recruitment intakes and policing during the pandemic. 
 
In response to questions about the use of the redundant Police Station in 
Calne during the Pandemic, Mr Macpherson confirmed that the Police 
Estate Management Team considered the building to remain surplus to 
operational requirements following its temporary use. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

There was no report. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
The Area Board received an update from Emmy Butcher, Beversbrook 
Medical Centre about proposals to deliver Flu vaccinations for over 50’s 
and the potential differences in delivering the COVID-19 vaccinations. 
 
In response to questions about the mental health of young people during 
the pandemic, Emmy reported that the NHS had seen an increase in 
mental health issues across all cohorts during the pandemic. Resources 
were available and being promoted for young people by schools. 
  

 Place of Use Disability Youth Club – Corrina Davidson 
The Area Board received an update from Corrina – Chair of the Youth 
Club, who explained that the Youth Club had been closed since March 
and this was having an adverse impact on the young people. Attendance 
at the youth club provided an opportunity for face to face interaction and 
rest bite care for carers.  
 
The CEM reported that the work she was undertaking with young people 
more broadly could include those who attended the disability youth club 
and the sharing of information across the county. The CEM confirmed 
that contact would be made with other CEMS and Area Coordinators to 
establish a coordinated approach. 
     

 Healthwatch 
The written update was noted. 

60   Urgent items 

 The Chair reported that she was willing to accept the notes of the CATG 
meeting held on 26 November 2020 as an urgent item for consideration by the 
Area Board. This would allow the Area Board to consider and approve the 
recommendations of the CATG meeting, which will allow officers to implement 
the decisions before the end of the year (December 2020). 
 
Resolved: 
 

• To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report 
• To close the following Issues: 3-20-2, 3-20-8 and 3-20-10 
• To add the following Issues to the Priority List: 3-20-1 and Covid 

Response Site 5 A3102 Silver Street / Spring Lane  
• To add the following Issues to the Priority List (with funding): 3-19-7 

(£1,322), 3-20-3 (£560) and 3-20-4 (£210)  
  

Page 7





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 

Fostering in Wiltshire  
 

Web 
contact: 

Email: fostering@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Web:  www.foste
[...]
ician at the Office for National Statistics, said.  

“This could mean things like doctors’ surgeries, schools and new transport routes. That’s 
why it is so important everyone takes part and we have made it easier for people to do so 
online on any device, with help and paper questionnaires for those that need them.” 

Census day will be on March 21, but households across the country will receive letters with 
online codes allowing them to take part from early March.  

The census will include questions about your sex, age, work, health, education, household 
size and ethnicity. And, for the first time, there will be a question asking people whether they 
have served in the armed forces, as well as voluntary questions for those aged 16 and over 
on sexual orientation and gender identity. 

Results will be available within 12 months, although personal records will be locked away for 
100 years, kept safe for future generations.  

For more information, visit ​census.gov.uk. 

 

If you need help to promote the census, visit our ​Downloadable resources​ page. 

Page 11

https://census.gov.uk/
https://census.gov.uk/downloadable-resources


 
 
 

Page 12



    
 
 

 

 

DORSET & WILTSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD REPORT (March 2021) 

 

Community Safety Plan 

DWFRS Community Safety Plan can be found on the DWFRS website; 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/ 

 

Prevention 

We are committed to making a real difference to the lives of people in Dorset and Wiltshire. Our 

aim is to reduce the level of risk and harm to our communities from fire, targeting those most at 

risk. We do this primarily through our Safe and Well visits. 

 

A Safe and Well visit is FREE and normally lasts about one hour covering topics such as: 
 

 Using electricity safely 

 Cooking safely 

 Making an escape plan 

 What to do if there is a fire 

 Keeping children safe 

 Good practice – night time routine and other points relevant to you 

 
[...]
er week, during 
which time they must be able to respond to the station immediately. 
 
Many have ‘normal’ jobs during the day, then upon their return home make themselves available 
overnight or during the weekends. Some of our crew respond from their workplaces during the day, 
and we are very grateful to their employers for releasing them to perform their vital duties. 
 
Anyone over 18 years old can apply (although you can also apply once you are 17½) you must be 
able to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8 minutes, you have a good standard of physical 
fitness (i.e. you are generally active), and you must have the right to work in the UK.  
 
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at www.dwfire.org.uk/working-
for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have any questions, you can call 01722 691444. 
  

 

 

Page 14

mailto:fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk
mailto:enforcement@dwfire.org.uk
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/


    
 
 

 

Recent News & Events 

 

DWISE: Dorset and Wiltshire Inspirational Safety Education. 

 

 
 

The Dorset and Wiltshire Inspirational Safety Education (DWISE) programmes and resources are 

produced and delivered by the Education Team of Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

During this period we are providing resources for parents, carers and educators to use which will 

help children understand how they can help keep themselves safe and well. The resources are 

designed to support English, maths and art as well as providing safety information and using 

firefighters to inspire children to be fit and healthy. 

 

For more information please visit: https://www.dwfire.org.uk/education/parents-and-carers/ 

 

 

 

Advice for people living with dementia 

 

 

 
 

Dementia is a National Health priority in the UK, as the number of people living with the 

condition continues to increase. Deme
[...]
 other defects and accepts no liability for any losses resulting from infected e-mail transmissions. Receipt 
of this e-mail does not imply consent to use or provide this e-mail address to any third party for any purpose. 
Wiltshire Council will not request the disclosure of personal financial information by means of e-mail any such 
request should be confirmed in writing by contacting Wiltshire Council.  

Page 82



3

 

Page 83




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	03 _Census 2021 Area Boards notification

	8 Partner Updates
	CCG.02.February
	Healthwatch February

	9 Area Board Funding
	Calne areaboard_grant_committee_report 09.03.21
	Calne areaboard_grant_papers_report 09.03.21
	Calne areaboard_youth_grant_committee_report 09.03.21
	Calne areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 09.03.2021
	Calne Voices and Calne Dementia - Admin support for Meetings (6 months costing) - email
	Calne Central - email
	Memorial Garden at Castlefields, Calne - draft idea - email




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  9 March 2021 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tom Rounds and 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Kathryn Brown, Local Area Coordinator 
Kirsty Dickerson – Programme Officer SEC 
Simon Hendey – Director of Housing and Commercial 
Chrissie lamb – Programme Specialist North Wiltshire Regeneration 
Adene West-Webbe - Communications 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council - Mark Edwards and Kim Street  
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Gavin Brewster 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Darren Nixon 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Others 
Older People/Carers Champion – Diane Gooch 
Wordfest - Ruth Hill 
Rise Youth Project - Danielle Blake 
Chris Turner 
Gemma Parkinson 
John Wilkins 
Louise Godwin 
Louise Rendall 
Sophie Burditt 
Dawn Whiting 
Jane Milo 
 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers present. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from the following: 
 

 Cllr Ian Thorn 

 Simon Tomlinson – Cherhill Parish Council 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 were approved and would 
be signed as a correct record at a later date. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 Fostering in Wiltshire  

 The Census 2021 

 Wiltshire Independent Visitor Scheme  

 Covid-19 – Community Testing for Asymptomatic People  

 Becoming a Unitary or Parish Councillor  
 
The Chairman also reported that Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement 
Manager for the Calne Community Area was recovering well from a recent 
operation.  The Chairman wished Jane well and for a speedy recovery on behalf 
of the Area Board.  It was further suggested that a floral tribute should be sent to 
Jane by the Area Board members. 

6   Future Chippenham Programme 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Chrissie Lamb (Wiltshire Council - 
Programme Specialist in Major Project Services) and Simon Hendey (Wiltshire 
Council - Director of Housing & Commercial), about on the Future Chippenham 
Project. 
 
The Council Officers commented in detail about the project and provided 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

information about the consultation process. In addition, the following issues were 
raised during the presentation: 
 

 The Local Plan Review consultation and how this was a separate 
consultation to the Future Chippenham Project 

 Background information and programme context 

 Future Chippenham distributor road route options consultation 

 Key information about the consultation process - 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/future-chippenham 

 Options assessment – transport and connectivity, river flood risk, landscape 
setting and visual impact receptors, cultural heritage and local biodiversity 

 Key milestones 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the very helpful presentation. 

7   Community Engagement Manager Update Report 

 The Area Board received an update from Peter Dunford, Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM) and Katie Brown, Local Area Coordinator about 
working towards recovery from COVID-19 in the Calne Community Area.   
 
The CEM reported that the discussions held across the community were helping 
to assess current issues and future priorities in the Community Area. He 
commented on the issues highlighted for (i) young people in relation to mental 
health and wellbeing and positive activities; (ii) older people in relation to mental 
health, isolation and access to services; (iii) vulnerable individuals and families; 
and (iv) SEND young people and adults. The Area Board noted that 
conversations would continue to be held across the community area and actions 
would be developed.   
 
The Local Area Coordinator commented on the key challenges and concerns 
facing the community during the pandemic and it was noted that the main issues 
raised by all age groups related to mental health, isolation and technology. The 
Area Board noted that a Focus Group would be established to hear the voice of 
Calne residents which would be reflected in the priorities and future action plans.  
 
Cllr Hill highlighted the correlation between challenges and issues prior to and 
during the pandemic, and the need to take these into account when producing 
the priority lists and action plans going forward. 
 
The Chair thanked the CEM and Local Area Coordinator for their reports.  
 
Decision: To note the report.  

8   Partner Updates 

 a) Wiltshire Police 
 

Sgt Gavin Brewster provided an update from Wiltshire Police, which, in 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/future-chippenham
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/future-chippenham


Page 5 of 8 
 
 

addition to the written report contained in the agenda, included detail 
about the impact of COVID-19 lockdowns on crime in the area, the 
seizure of a firearm during an arrest at a property in the Calne area, and 
the fatal traffic collision involving a 3 year old. 
 

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

Darren Nixon, Station Manager provided an update from Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, which included detail about reducing the 
level of risk and harm from fire, the on-going interaction between the 
Protection Team and Local authorities, private landlords and tenants, on 
call recruitment, inspirational safety education, advice for people living 
with dementia, road safety, winter safety and the total number of calls for 
Calne Fire station between October and December 2020.  

 
c) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
The written update was noted.  

 
d) Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 
The written update was noted.  
 

e) Older People’s Voices 
 
Diane Gooch reported that 69 teas had been delivered to older residents 
of Calne during February 2021 and the Corn Exchange had been 
available for the Re-connecting morning support group to meet. There 
was a concern that older people were losing confidence in going outside 
their homes during the pandemic and help would be needed once 
restrictions were eased. 
 

f) Calne Health & Social care Forum (Health & Wellbeing Group) 
 

Diane Gooch reported that the Forum had not met during this year due to 
COVID-19 restrictions during the lockdown. Forum members were 
helping with the local vaccination clinics.  The Calne Wellbeing day will be 
held on 11 September 2021.   
 
 

g) Rise Youth 
 
Danielle Blake, Youth Co-ordinator from the Rise Trust and Gemma Blake 
provided an update about the work undertaken during the lockdown with 
young people. Danielle and Gemma explained that they provided a listening 
ear, offering support and the importance of young people making good 
choices going forward, especially as the main concern for young people 
appeared to be the impact of COVID-19 on their futures.  



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
Over the past few weeks, they have begun to see young people more and 
noted that relationships with young people have got stronger, with them often 
messaging staff regarding issues that might be troubling them.  
 

h) Town and Parish Councils 
 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord provided an update for the Area 
Board. Isabel reported that the Parish Council was responding to the 
recent Local Plan Review Consultation and the Future Chippenham 
Project Consultation. Responding to the consultations had highlighted 
issues for some residents who had no technology to respond or who 
struggled with technology for many reasons. The Future Chippenham 
Project Team were asked to include Bremhill Parish Council in the 
programme as it progressed. 
 
Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards provided an update for the Area 
Board. Mark commented on the circulation of the Town Council 
newsletter and Town Council responses to a number of planning 
applications.   

9   Area Board Funding 

 The Community Engagement Manager gave an overview of the grants budget 
position for 2020/21.  The Area Board noted that the following allocations were 
available to invest in grant applications: 
 

 Capital Grant Scheme - £33,704 

 Positive Youth Activities - £15,835 

 Health and Wellbeing/Older Person Champion - £4,184 
 
The Area Board also considered a number of applications made to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme and were informed of the allocation of funds 
decided under delegated authority by the Community Engagement Manager in 
consultation with the Chair of the Area Board.  
 
Resolved: 

1. To note the latest budget position for 2020/21. 
 

2. To award the following community area grants: 
 

a. Goatacre Cricket Club £3,000 towards a practice net facility. 
b. Calne Wordfest £1,920 towards young peoples digital creative 

project 
c. Calne Town Council £195 towards new benches 
d. Calne Town Council £4,218 towards Beversbrook Storage 

Shed 
e. Calne Town Council £3,500 towards Calne Town defibrillator 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

project 
 

3. To award the following youth grants: 
 

a. Calne Town Council £2,950 towards street-based youth work 
b. SPLASH £5,000 towards SPLASH in Calne 
c. ACTS (A Chance to Sparkle) £3,250 for music and performing 

arts for young people in the Calne Community Area 
d. Bridge Youth Project £4,635 towards a Thrive Hub Worker 

 
4. To award the following health and wellbeing grants: 

 
a. Calne Older People/Carers Voices £2,000 towards 

reconnecting – social inclusion activities 
b. Wiltshire & Swindon Users Network £1,000 towards Calne 

Walking Buddies project 
 

5. To note the allocation of funds to Cllr led projects, under delegated 
authority and with the support of Cllr Crisp:  
 

a. Voices Group/Dementia Action Alliance - £500 towards 
ongoing facilitation services 

b. Calne Central - £650 towards operating costs 
c. Castlefields - £2,000 towards a memorial garden  
d. Calne Young People - £750 towards half term rescue packs 

10   Urgent items 

 The Chair reported that she was willing to accept the notes of the CATG 
meeting held on 10 February 2021 as an urgent item for consideration by the 
Area Board. This would allow the Area Board to consider and approve the 
recommendations of the CATG meeting, which will allow officers to implement 
the decisions before the end of the financial year (end of March 2021). 
 
Cllr Hill introduced the report and it’s recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report 
• To allocate funding of £17,826.77 to issue 3-19-10 A4 Curzon Street 

(nr Savernake Drive) – request to improve Pedestrian Crossing 
measures  

• To allocate funding of £1,941.47 to issue 3-20-1 Compton Bassett 
Church Corner – request to upgrade traffic signing  

• To move issue 3-20-11 Calne Anchor Road area to the priority list 
and allocate a sum of £1,750 towards a 20mph assessment  

• To close issue 3-21-1 Stockley by property 2, The Cottage – request 
for marker posts to deter verge erosion  



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

• To close issue 3-21-4 Calne Dixon Way – request to provide off-road 
car parking area for residents  

11   Close 

 The Chairman reported that this would be her last meeting as a Unitary 
Councillor as she was not standing for election at the forthcoming Unitary 
elections in May 2021. She thanked and paid tribute to all the Councillors, 
officers, organisations and Parish Councils for their contributions during the last 
few years. 
 
Cllr Alan Hill led the tributes for Cllr Crisp and thanked her on behalf of the Area 
Board for her sterling Chairmanship during the previous 9 years.  He wished her 
well for the future.   
 
Cherhill Parish Council also expressed their thanks to Cllr Crisp for all the help 
and support she had given to Cherhill over the years in a variety of roles with the 
Council and wished her well for the future. 
 
The next Area Board meeting would be held at 7.00 pm on 25 May 2021. 
  


